

CS 295/24
Ramesh Chandra Vs. Daya W/o
(SENIOR CITIZEN CASE)

09.05.2025

Present: Plaintiff with Ld. Proxy Counsel Sh. Anil Kumar.
Ms. Riya Goyal Ld. Proxy Counsel for D-1 to D-4 and
D-10 to D-12.
Sh. Ayurvendra Panwar Ld. Proxy Counsel for D-5 to D-9.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for defendants seeks adjournment stating that there is some function in the family of main counsel.

It is perused that the present matter is pertaining to the senior citizen case and the plaintiff/witness is present.

It is further perused that on the last date of hearing the defendant sought an adjournment on the ground of ill health of main counsel. Today also adjournment is sought on behalf of defendants.

In view of above and in the larger interest of justice, defendant no.1 to 4, 10 to 12 and defendant no.5 to 9 are granted one last and final opportunity subject to cost of Rs.10,000/- to be paid to plaintiff by defendant no.1 to 4, 10 to 12 and defendant no.5 to 9 in equal proportion, on or before the next date of hearing.

Plaintiff is examined in chief. His cross-examination is deferred at the request of proxy counsels for defendants as main counsel is not available today.

Put up for P.E./cross-examination of PW-1 **on 02.07.2025.**

(Pooja Jain)
District Judge-03/NB
East/KKD Courts/Delhi
09.05.2025